
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

OAward @Contract OGrant Requested Board Meeting Date: September 19, 2017 

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Granter (DBA): 
Yuma Private Industry Council 

*Project Title/Description: 
Youth CareerConnect - Provide Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math (STEM) training. The original contract 
and amendments may be found under CT-14*539. Search contract number 14%539 in eContracts. 

*Purpose: 
Yuma Private Industry Council will develop and implement a two-year Cyber Security program for 111h-grade 
students enrolled in Yuma and Kofa High Schools. The program is aligned to prepare students for Arizona Western 
College degree and certificate programs in Industrial Maintenance Technology, Welding, Computer Information 
Systems, and to address requirements for local information technology and manufacturing jobs and trends. This 
program and contract was initiated before the new Uniform Grant Guidance (UGG) went into effect so this 
amendment is to modify the terms of the contract to include the UGG requirements. 

*Procurement Method: 
County applied for a Youth CareerConnect grant for the U.S. Department of Labor Employment and Training 
Administration and the County was awarded $5,351,690.00. Yuma Private Industry Council was a partner in the 
application. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
Yuma Private Industry Council was awarded $484,289.00 for four years to provide case management and support 
services for 223 youth. 

*Public Benefit: 
Support economic development efforts by helping to develop a trained and productive labor force that meets regional 
employers' needs. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Quarterly progress reports and a final program report. 

*Retroactive: 
No 

-ro ; {!,() 6 ,f-z..9-17 (i] 
vev.5. : I;;-
PFP · :-3 

Page 1 of 2 Revised 2017 

i-





PIMA COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES, 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING DEPARTMENT 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Program Name: Youth CareerConnect 

Contractor: Yuma Private Industry Council 
3842 W. 16th Street 
Yuma, AZ 85364 

DUNS: 148806946 

SAM Registration Date: 2/23/17 

Contract No: CT-CS-14%539 

Amendment No: 04 

Funding: United States Department of Labor 
Employment and Training Administration 

Is this a research and development contract? NO 

Awardee is a .JL Subrecipient _ Contractor 

Match YES Indirect Costs NO 

Grant ID/Contract Award 
CFDA 

Number Date 

YC-25417-14-60-A-4 2014 17.274 

Program 
Description 

Youth 
CareerConnect 

CONTRACT 

NO. (!,,,f-(;,6_:_}_L/-6 3 9 
AMENDMENT NO. __ (!}~ 
This number must appear on all 
invoices, correspondence and 
documents pertaining to this 
contract. 

National Fnnding Pima Connty 
Award 

$100,000,000.00 $5,351,690.00 

Original Contract Term: 6/01/14-5/31/15 Original Contract Amount: $484,289.00 
Term Prior Amendments: 5/31/18 Prior Amended Amount: NIA 
Term This Amendment: NIA Amount This Amendment: NIA 

Revised Contract Amount: $484,289.00 

Pima County a body politic and corporate of the State of Arizona ("County") and Yuma Private Industry 
Council ("Contractor") have entered into the above reference contract to implement the Youth CareerConnect 
program. 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

A. County, as Grantee, received federal Youth CareerConnect ("YCC") grant funds to provide workforce 
development services for youth. The YCC grant ends September 30, 2018. 

B. Contractor is a Subrecipient ofYCC grant funds. 

C. The issuance of new Office of Management and BudgetCirculars regulations requires a modification to 
the terms of this Agreement. 

Page I of3 

i 
I-



NOW, THEREFORE, County and Yuma Private Industry Council agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

I. ARTICLE VI - COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, is amended as follows: 

1.1. Paragraph B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B. Contractor warrants that YCC funds provided for personnel employed in the administration of the 
program funded under this Agreement will not be used for: 

I. Political activities; 

2. Inherently religious activities; 

3. Lobbying; 

4. Political patronage; or 

5. Nepotism activities. 

1.2. Paragraph C is added to read: 

C. Contractor will comply with the applicable provisions of: 

I. Davis-Bacon Act (Pub. L.107-217), (40 U.S.C. §§ 276a to 276a-7) as supplemented by 
Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5) as amended; 

2. Copeland Anti-Kick Back Act (18 USC 874 et seq.); 

3. Arizona Address Confidentiality Program (A.R.S. § 41-161 et seq.); 

4. Uniform Administrative Requirements (29 CFR Parts 95 and 97); 

5. Fingerprinting, certification, and criminal background checks including, but not limited to the 
applicable provisions of: A.R.S. §§ 8-804, 36-594.01, 36-3008, 41-1964, and 46-141; 

6. Clean Air and Clean Water Act (42 U.S.C.1857(h), section 508 of the Clean Water Act (33 
U.S.C. 1368) Executive Order 11738, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations (40 
CFR part 15); . 

I 

7. Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Pub. L. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871); 

8. Debt Collection and Audit Resolution (Pub. L. 105-220 Sections 128, 133, and 184; 20 CFR Part 
652, Subpart D,E and G; 20 CFR Part 667 Subparts D - H; 29 CFR Parts 95, 96, 97, and 99; 
0MB Circular A-21; 2 CFR 200 and all subparts; Federal Acquisition Regulation 97-03 Part 
31.); 

9. Child Labor Laws (A.R.S. §23-230 et seq.); 

I 0. Debarment and Suspension (29 CFR Part 98 and Executive Order 12549); 

11. Environmental Tobacco Smoke (Pub. L. 103-227, Part C); 

12. Nondiscrimination and Equal Opportunity Requirements pursuant 29 CFR Parts 30, 31, 32, 33, 
34, 36 and 37. 

13. Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Pub.L.113-128; and 

14. All rules and regulations applicable to the Acts set forth above. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLLY LEFT BLANK 

95307 I 00504066 I v I . Page 2 of3 

I 

I-
I 



2. EXHIBIT C - SUBCONTRACTOR'S W ARRANITES is deleted in its entirety. 

All other provisions of the Agreement, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect 
and be binding upon the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly 
authorized officers. 

PIMA COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

Chair, Board of Supervisors Authorized Signature 

g,~)-11 
Date Date 

ATTEST 
'Po..-ll'i'd,.... A.% .. ~-"" tx-ecu;1i'I-L vi,.wa-r 
Print Name and title 

Clerk of the Board ~ -),) _, ') 

Date 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT 

~~ ./] 
/ / • // / / ,/r :;,~ 

/ . (10cA-U(,OC..L-;, 7, 7~ 
Cominumty Services Director Dat 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

95307 I 00504066 I v 1 Page 3 of3 

1-, 




